
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility
for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any
liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents
of this notice.

ORIENT VICTORY TRAVEL GROUP COMPANY LIMITED
東勝旅遊集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 265)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the “EGM”) of
Orient Victory Travel Group Company Limited (the “Company”) will be held at conference
room of R3 & R4, 10/F., United Centre, 95 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 30
October 2018 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or
without modifications) the following resolution, which will be proposed as ordinary
resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. “THAT:

(a) the conditional equity transfer agreement dated 22 January 2018 entered into
between the Company, Orient Victory Group HK Holdings Limited and Heng Sheng
Xin Ye (Beijing) Asset Management Co., Ltd.* (恆晟鑫業(北京)資產管理有限公司)
as purchasers and Mr. Li Jun Bang as vendor as amended and supplemented by the
supplemental agreement date 6 June 2018 (the “Great Ascent Agreement”) in
relation to the acquisition of 40% of the issued share capital of Great Ascent Limited
(“Great Ascent”) by the Company subject to the terms and conditions as set out
therein and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved,
confirmed and ratified; and

(b) any one of the directors or company secretary of the Company be and is hereby
authorised to do all such acts and things he/she may in his/her discretion consider
necessary, desirable or expedient, for the purpose of or in connection with the
implementation of the Great Ascent Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder, including but not limited to the execute all such documents under the
seal of the Company, where applicable, as he/she considers necessary or expedient
in his/her opinion to implement and/or give effect to the completion of the
acquisitions of 40% of the equity interest in Great Ascent by the Company.”

2. “THAT:

(a) the conditional equity transfer agreement dated 22 January 2018 entered into
between the Company, Orient Victory Property Development Group Co., Ltd.* (東
勝房地產開發集團有限公司) and Heng Sheng Xin Ye (Beijing) Asset Management
Co., Ltd.* (恆晟鑫業(北京)資產管理有限公司) as purchasers and Jiangsu Yinmao
Holding (Group) Co., Ltd.* (江蘇銀茂控股(集團)有限公司) and Mr. Nie Jiangqiang
as vendors as amended and supplemented by the supplemental agreement date 6
June 2018 (the “Yiersan Agreement”) in relation to the acquisition of 40% of the

– 1 –



issued share capital of Jiangsu Yiersan Real Estate Development Co., Ltd.* (江蘇一
二三房地產開發有限公司) (“Yiersan”) by the Company subject to the terms and
conditions as set out therein and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are
hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

(b) any one of the directors or company secretary of the Company be and is hereby
authorised to do all such acts and things he/she may in his/her discretion consider
necessary, desirable or expedient, for the purpose of or in connection with the
implementation of the Yiersan Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder, including but not limited to the execute all such documents under the
seal of the Company, where applicable, as he/she considers necessary or expedient
in his/her opinion to implement and/or give effect to the completion of the
acquisitions of 40% of the equity interest in Yiersan by the Company.”

By order of the Board
Orient Victory Travel Group Company Limited

SHI Baodong
Chairman,

Chief Executive Officer and
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 10 October 2018

Notes:

(1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies (if holding two
or more shares) to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

(2) In order to be valid, a proxy form and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed,
or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company’s
branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem
Exchange Square, 338 King’s Road, North Point, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for
holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). Completion and return of the proxy form
will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as
the case may be), should he/she so wishes and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

(3) The record date for the purpose of determining eligibility of the members of the Company to attend and vote
at the EGM is Wednesday, 24 October 2018. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all
transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company’s branch
share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange
Square, 338 King’s Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 24
October 2018.

(4) Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy should not preclude a member from attending and voting in
person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be
deemed to be revoked.

(5) In case of joint shareholdings, the vote of the senior joint Shareholder who tenders a vote, whether in person
or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint Shareholder(s) and for this
purposes seniority will be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the
Company in respect of the joint shareholding.

As at the date of this notice, the Board of the Company comprises three executive

Directors, being Mr. Shi Baodong, Mr. Zhao Huining and Mr. MO Yueming, one non-executive

Director, being Ms. Song Sining, and three independent non-executive Directors, being Mr.

Dong Xiaojie, Mr. He Qi and Mr. Suei Feng-jih.

– 2 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<


    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>



    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 6.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>


    /SKY <>

    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


